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SUBJECT: Application: VARIANCE DECISION VAR-14-000209

Agent: SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING CONSULTANT

Applicant; HAROLD TESHIMA, et al.

QOwner; HAROLD TESHIMA, et al.

Request; Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6, Division 2,
Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply

Tax Map Key:  7-9-003:033 {SUB-14-001327)

Upon review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR-14-
000209 subject to variance conditions. The variance grants relief for SUB-14-001327 from constructing
minimum County dedicable water supply system improvements required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC},
Chapter 23 {Subdivisions).

The variance is from the proposed subdivision's minimum requirements pursuant to HCC, Chapter 23
(Subdivisions), Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply, (1){2).

BACKGROUND

1. Location. The referenced TMK property, Lot 1, being a Portion of Grant 989, Land Commission Award
7130, Apana 2, containing approximately 7,662 acres, is situated in M&'ihi 24, North Kona, Hawai'i.

2. County Zoning. Agricultural - five acre minimum {A-5a) and Family Agricultural - two acre minimum
(FA-2a),

3. State Land Use. Agricultural (A) and Urban {U).
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10.

General Plan. Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) map designates the property as Important
Agricultural Lands {ial) and Low Density Urban (idu).

Subdivision Code Requirements. The subdivision code requires that subdivisions be served by a water
system meeting the minimum requirements of the County Department of Water Supply (DWS) and be
provided with water mains and fire hydrants installed to and within the subdivision in accordance with the
rules and regulations of the DWS.

Subdivision Request/PPM. Subdivision application SUB-14-001327 was submitted to subdivide Lot 1
into 2 lots consistent with the A-5a and FA-2a zoning. Further action on the subdivision application was
deferred pursuant to letter dated February 7, 2014 in the subdivision file.

Variance Application. The variance request from water supply improvements was acknowledged by
Planning Department letter dated April ¢, 2014, This variance application requests the use of the existing
substandard water services in lieu of extending and/or upgrading the DWS water system or constructing a
private water system conforming to DWS standards. The existing two (2) water services are located “out
of bounds” and at an elevation where water cannot be delivered at sufficient pressure under peak-flow and
fire-flow conditions.

Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. State of Hawai'l-Department of Health (DOH): see attached memorandum dated Aprit 11, 2014,
b. County of Hawai'i Fire Department (HFD): HFD see attached memorandum dated April 16, 2014.

¢. Department of Water Supply (DWS): see attached memorandum dated April 28, 2014. Also attached
is their memorandum dated March 20, 2014 in response to the subdivision submittal.

d. No other agency comments were solicited and none were received.
Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant submitted evidence regarding the posting of
a public notification sign on the subject property pursuant to Section 23-17(c) of the HCC. Pictures of the

posted sign were also submitted. Further, verification was submitted that a notice of the application was
sent on April 10, 2014 to the surrounding property owners as required by Section 23-17(a).

Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. No written objections fo this application
were received from the surrounding property owners or the public.

ANALYS|S OF GROUNDS FOR VARIANCE

No variance will be granted unless it is found that;
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(a) There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist
either to a degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that would
otherwise be available or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of
development of that property.

The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons(s);

The subdivision request is for two (2) lots in keeping with the existing A-ba and RA-2a zoning. Although a
dedicable water system is a requirement of the code, the subject property is not adequately served by the
existing DWS system facilities and it would be unreasconable to expect the owners to upgrade the existing two
(2) substandard water services. Therefore, it is reasonable that, in lieu of constructing water system
improvements to either extend/upgrade the DWS facilities or provide a private water system to DWS standards
for the pending 2-lot subdivision, a more reasonable alternative can be allowed pursuant to the filing of “out of
bounds” and “elevation” agreements with the DWS.

The above special and unusual circumstances would deprive the applicant from deveiopmg this property and
interferes with the best use of this property.

Therefore, for this rural subdivision, the best use and manner of the development allows for the filing of the
above mentioned agreements in keeping with DWS rules and regulations.

(b) There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.

The Variance application meets criterion (b) for the following reason(s}.

Constructing water system improvements to either extendfupgrade the DWS facilities or provide a private water
system to DWS standards for the pending 2-lot subdivision which does have existing, substandard water
services would be placing excessive demands upon the applicant because of the extensive improvements
required to the existing DWS water system facilities.

Therefore, there are no reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.

(¢) The variance will be consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of
this chapter, and the County general plan and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area’s character or to adjoining properties.

The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons(s}:

Given that there are two (2) existing, substandard services to the lots and the filing of "out of bounds” and
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“elevation” agreements with the DWS for this rural agricuitural subdivision, the granting of this variance would
be consistent with the general purpose of the district. Execution of said agreements pursuant to DWS rules
and regulations is consistent with the intent of the policies of the general plan for this low density agricultural
area. This will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare as it serves only private parties. Granting of
the vartance will not cause substantial, adverse impact to the area’s character or to adjoining properties.

Given that the subject property has, albeit, substandard water services, a water variance would be consistent
with the generai purpose of the zoning district and the intents and purposes of the Zoning Code, Subdivision
Code and the Hawaii County General Plan,

DETERMINATION-VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The variance fo permit the proposed 2-lot subdivision of the subject TMK property without providing dedicable
water system improvements meeting DWS standards is hereby approved subject to the following variance
conditions:

1. The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2. Shouid the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of
exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards the
requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance.

3. The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document with the Planning
Department within one (1) year from the issuance of tentative subdivision approval. This written
agreement shall contain deed language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions, as outlined in this
variance, affecting the lots created by the proposed subdivision which are serviced by a substandard
County non-dedicable public water system. The agreement shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawai'i by the applicant. A copy of the recorded declaration document shall
be submitted to the Planning Department.

In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement is signed,
the applicant shali be responsible for informing the County Pianning Depariment of such amendments or
changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly. Further, the recorded agreement shall be
binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and made
part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the title of the existing property
or approved subdivided lots,
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4,

The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcels were created
by a variance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no longer

— any specialorunusual circumstances applying to the property,-and hence, no grounds-exist or will exist

10.

11.

12.

for another variance from the Subdivision Code to permit further subdivision of the properties.

The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that a County dedicable pubtic
water system will not be extended to serve the lots within proposed subdivision SUB-14-001327.

The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that the County will not bear the
responsibility of supplying dedicable public water improvements to the proposed lots. No further
subdivision of the lots created will be permitted uniess County dedicable public water system reguirements
and other requirements of HCC Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are met.

No condominium property regime shall be allowed on any lot created, nor shall an Ohana Dwelling Unit
be permitted or allowed.

Any dwelfing constructed on any created lot shall be provided with and maintain a private storage tank and
pump system meeting with the requirements of the DWS in accordance with the required elevation
agreement.

Each permitted dwelling shall also be provided with a minimum 3,000 gallon water storage capacity
dedicated for fire fighting and emergency purposes. The location and capacity of the emergency water
supply system, including the necessary compatible fire apparatus connector system, shall be as required
by the HFD. The HFD also advises, as a precautionary measure for other uninhabited structures, that
consideration be given to the provision of a similar water storage system for fire fighting and emergency
PUIPOSES.

In the event that the County notifies the owner(s) of the lot(s) created, that the County water system has
been upgraded or an improvement district initiated to enable dedicable service to these lots, the owner(s)
of lot{s) shall participate in such improvement district or shall pay their pro-rata share of the upgrade and
installation of laterals, as determined by the DWS.

The pending subdivision application’s (SUB-14-001327) final plat map shail meet all the requirements of
the Hawai'i County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code that are not covered by this variance.

The subdivider, owner(s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real properiy taxes and
comply with all other applicable State statutes and County crdinances pertaining to building improvements
and tand use.
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Should any of the foregoing conditions not be compfied with, the Planning Director may proceed to declare
this Variance Permit null and void.

Sincerely,

[

DUANE KANUHA
Planning Director

JRH:nci

P:\admin Permits Division\Variance'2014\VAR-14-000208Teshima WatenAPVL.doc
Encls: Agency Comments

XC: DWS-Engineering Branch

SUB-14-001327

x¢ wfencls: Harold Teshima, et al.
P.O. Box 754
Kealakekua, HI 96750

T. Dunlap, KCDP Planner (via e-mail)
G. Bailado, GIS Section {via email)
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T DUANE KANUHA. PLANNING DIRECTOR '
DATE: Aprii 11,2014 i
FROM: DARREN ! ROSARIO. FIRE CHIEF
TO: Duane Kanuba .
SUNIECT: VARIANCE APPLICATION (VAR 14-000200 Planning Dirtetor, County of Hawaii
AGENT: SIDNEY FUKL PLANNING CONSULTANT
APPLICANT/OWNER: HAROLD TESHIMA, ET AL FROM: Newton fnouye -
RECUEST: VARIANCE FROM CHANTER 23, SUBDIVISIONS, District Envisonmental Health Program Chief
ARTICLE 6. [HVISION 2, IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED, SECTHIN 23-
R4 WATER SUPPLY SUBIECT:  Applicotion:  VARIANCE (VAR-14-000209)
TAX MAP KEY: T-0-002:033 (S5 34-00(327) Agent: STBNEY FUKE, PLANNING CONSULTANT
Applicant:  HAROLD TESHIMA. et al.
Owner: HAROLD TESHIMA, ¢t al.
I pegards to the ubove-mentioned Varange uppiication, the fallowing shutt be inaccordunce: Request; Variance from Chaprer 23, Subdivisions, Adticle 6, Division 2,
Improvements Required, Section 23.84, Water Suppl
NEPA 1, UNIFORM FIRE CODE, 2006 KDITHIN Té ap Key: 7T -0 ? - 27 e
Noge: NFEPA L Hewai'i State Fire Code with Connty anepcbments. Ceanty ety e 0
idepified swith a precediog "C=" af the refervice code,
Chapter 18 Fire Department Access and Water Supply The Health Depariment fouaé no eavironmental health conceras with regutatory implications ia

the submitials,
15.1 General. Fire department aceess and water supplies shall comply with this chaper. .

For owcupuncies of an gspecially hazardous nature. or where special harards exist in addilion
1 the normal bazard of the occupaney, or where aceess for fre appartitus is waduly diflieol.
nf areas where there is an inadegune fire flow, ot insdequine fire hydrat spacing. und the
A may require additional safeguards including, but not limited to, additiana! fire appliance
units. more than vie type uf appliatee, or special systems suitable for the proeetion of the
hazurd involved.

L&.1.1 Plans.,

18,0100 Fire Apparnius Aceess. I/ans lor fire apparatus sceess roads shalf b submitied to
the tire depaniment for review and approval prior i@ construction,

18.1.1.2 Firc Hydrant Systems. Plans and speci eutions for fire hydrnt systeais shall be

subenined tw the fire department for review and approval prior 1o consiruation, WORD: VAR-14.000%09 5

Hamm's Cowily i i & vl Oppot ity Privads wd Euphept

091094
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18.2.3.1.4 When fize depariment aecess rosds cannot be installed due to Jecation on propeey,
supogeaphy, witterways, nonnegetinble prudes, or oiber similur vonditions, the AH) shall be
auharized 1o require additional lire protection features.

15.2.3.2 Access to Building.

18.2.3.2.1 A fire depantment pecess road shall exiend to within in 30 1 {15 n) of of least are
extesiar door gt can be upened tram the outside thut provides aoeess w e interior of the
puilding. Bxception: § and 2 single-family dwellings.

18.2.3.2.1.1 When buildings ure prreeted throughout with nn spproved automatic sprinkler
system shat is installed in gecordunce with NFPA 13, NFPA 13D, ar NFPA 13R, the distance in
18.2.3.2.1 shall be permitled Lo be inerewsed o 3u0 teet,

182.3.2.2 Fire depanmen access roads shall be provided such that any portion of the Jawility or
iy portion ol an extesior wall ol the first story of the building is lecaicd not more than 150 1 (46
m) fiom lire dopartment gocess Toady us measuned by ao upproved roulc argund the edieior of
the huitding or Gaitity,

1B.2.3.2.2.1 When buildings are protectesd throughout with an approved awomatic sprinkivs
swsten that i instatled inoceondance with NFPA LI NFPA 130, or NFEA 3R, the distnet in
1$,2,3.2.2 shalt be pennitted to be ineregsed 1o 350 £ (137 n),

-18.2.3.3 Multiple Access Roads. Mare than one tine department access road shull be provided
when it is defermined by the A that access hy 2 single mad could he impaired by vehivle
cungestion. condition uf terrain, climatic conditions. or ether tactors that vould limit sccess,

18,234 Specifications,
18.2.3.4.1 Dimensions.

C~ 18.2.3.4.1,1 FDAR shall have an wnobstsucted width ol aor less than 200 with an uppreved
turn around ares i the FIDAR exceeds 150 fect. Exevptiunz FDAR 1or one und swo family
dwellings shall have an unehstructed width of not Jess than 15 feet, with an grea of not less than
20 feet wide within 130 feet ot the structure being protected. An approved tum around arca shall
be provided if the FDAR cxceeds 250 teet,

C~ 18.2.3.4.1.2 FDAR shall have po uncbstrueted vertical clenmnce of not 1ess then 1314 in,
C~ 18204021 Ventical cleseanoes may be increased or reducsd by (the AHY, provided such

increase or reduction does nol impaly zeoess by (he (ire apparatus, and approved signs are
inszalled and aaireained indicating such approved changes,

Nuage Kanuha
April 16, 2014 )
Page 2 |

C~ 14,1.1.2.1 Fire Hydrant use and Restrictions. No unauthocized person sholl use er aperute
any Fire hydrant unfess such person first secures pernission or 3 permit from the owner or
reprasenlative of the department. of company thal owis ar gpoverns thar water supply Of ssstem.
Fxeeptivn; Fire Depanment personnel conducting firelighling operations, wdrant testing. audior
maintenance, and the Hushing and secepnce of hydrats witnessed by Fire Prevention Roreau
personnel. .
18.2 Fire Depariment Access.

|
18.2.1 Fire department iceess and firg department aceess codds shojd be provided mnd maintained
inuccordance with Sectien 18,2

18.2.2* Access 1o Structures or Arems,

18.2.2.1 Access Boxies). The AHJ shall have the amhority to require an aceess brafes) o be
insialled in an acecssible Jocation wlcre access [ or within a struciure or arce is difficult because
wi'security,

|
18.2.2.2 Arcess to Gated Subdivisions or Developments. The AlL shull huse the suthority to
require fire depariment aceess be provided ta paied subdivisions aor developrzents theough the use
of 'y upproved device or sysiem. ;
18.2.2.3 Access Maintenunce. The awner ur ueeupant of'a structiee or area. with required fire
department aceess as spewified in 18,221 or 182,22, shall oty the AHJ when the access is
nxufified 3n a manner that could prevent fire departmuent acecss.

1
14,2.3 Fire Department Accesy Roads. (Yimay be retiered as FIXAR)

'

18.2.3,) Required Access,

|
1820 L3 Approved fire depariment access toads shall be provided for every fecility, building, or
portiva al'd building hereafier constructed or celocated.

£8.2.3.1.2 Fire Departmen: aceess roads shall eencist of roadways, fiee lanes. parking lots lanes,
o 3 combination theneof, !

I
§8.2.3.1.3* When not more than twe one- and two-family dwellings er Pyivaze DTS, Carports,
sheds. agriculiural buildings, and detached buitdings or structares 40007 {37 m™) or less are
present, e requirements af 18,2,3,1 through 18.2.3.2.1 shalt be permited 10 he modified Py the
AL .

i
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TRAS Private water supply systens shall be tested and matntzined in aceordance with NFPA 23
or county rexquirements as determined by the AHA

13.3.6 Where reguired by the AHJ, lire hydrinls subject w vebieular damage shatl be pralectzd
unless located within a public righl of way,

18.3.7 The AHJ shall be notified whenever uny fire hydrant is placed oul of service o7 relumed to
strvies, Owners of private property required to have hydrants shatl nsintain hydrang seconds ol
approvil, lesting, und mainteniee, in aecordance witly the respective ounty witer nequirements.
Recards shull be made gvailuble for review by the AHY upon riguest.

C~ 1828 Minimum water supply Tor buildings that de rot meet the minimum Cowmny waler
stanthrds:

Buildings upr t 20600 square feet shall have o minimum ol 3000 gallons of water svailable for
Firetighting.

Buitdings 200%- 3000 square [cet. shall have u mininium of 6000 gulluns of water availsble for
Firclighting,

Huildiogs, 30 [- 6004 square tiet, shall have 3 mininaum of 12000 wallons of waier avaitable for
Firefighting.

Buildings, greater thin 6000 squue feel, shalk meel the minimum County water wd fire Mow
requirements,

Mulsiple story buildings shatl muliply 1he squase feet by the amouns of siories when determining
the niinimum water supply,

Commercial buildings requiring a minimum fire fluw ot 2000epm per the Deparunent ol Water
stundurds shull doubiv the minimum waler supply reserved for firelighting,

Tire Depanment Cannections {F1Y 10 aliernative water supplies shall comply wich 18.3.8 (1)-
{6) ol this code.

NOTE: Io that water catchment systems are heing vsed as & means of waler supply for

firefizhting. such sysicms shall mect the fllowing requirements:

(1) In that a single water wnk is used for both domestic any Grefighting wiler, the waer tor
domestic use shill not de capable of being drawn frons the water reserved for frefighting:

Pruznc Kanuha
Aprit 16, 2014
Page 6

18.2.4.2.3 Runds. trails, and wiher avcessways that have been closed und vbsteucted in the munner
presceibed by 18,2420 shult not be trespassed upun or used unless uuthurized by the owner and
the AJLL

18.2.4.2.4 Public officers acting within their scope of duty shall be permined o 2ecess restrivied
propeny idenritied in 18.2.4.2.1,

1
18.2.4.2.5 Locks. gutes, doors, barricades, chuiny, enclusures, signs. tugs. or seals thiet have been
installed by the Iire depurtment or by its vrder or under #1s contro? shall ney be remravid.
urliscked, destruyed, tumperad with, of vlberwise vandalized in any manrer.

153 Water Supplies and Fire Hydrants !

18.3.1% A waler supply upprosed by the county. eapable aof supplying the requieed fire flow for
fire protection shall de provided we all premises upen which facifities or buildings, or pertions
thereof, are hereafler construied, of moved inte of within dw county, When any portion of the
facility or building is in excess of 130 feet (45 720 mm) from  water supply on o fire apparatus
access road, iy measuted hy an uppreved toute around the exterior of the facitity ar building. on-
site five hvdroms und mains capahle of supplying the required fire [low shall be provided when
required hy the ALLL Tor anesite Tire hvdsant reyuirerments see sceviont 1833,

EXCEPTIONS: :

1. When facilities or buildings. or pertions thereof, are compienely proteeted with an
approved auwmatic fire sprinkler system the provisions ef sectivn 18.3.1 may be
muedificd by the AHJ,

When water supply requizements canpot be instabied due w kepogruphy or atlier
conditions, the AHJ may require addirionad fire protection as specified in section 18,3.2
as amended in the code.
3. When there are not mone than two dwelilings. or twa privale garage, carpans, sheds and
agrictitural. Oecupancies. the requirgiients of section 18.3.1 may be modified by AL,
]

(=]

18.3.2* Where no adegqune or reliabie witter distribution system exists. approved reservoin,
pressure lanks. clevated wanks, fiee departmens tanker shutles, or uther approved systenss capable
of pruviding the requinad fize ow shall be permitied.

18.3.3% The {ocation, number and 1vpe o Hre hydmngs conmeessd 1o a warer supply capahle of
delivering the required lise Now shall be provided on a fire apparatus socess mad on the sie of
the premises o1 honh, in accordance with the appropriate ‘county water requircnsents.

18.3.4 Fire Hydrants und connections to olher approved Witer supplies shal) be nceessible to the

tire department.
:
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY + COUNTY OF HAWAI'I
345 KEKDANAD'S STREET, SUITE 20 « HILO, HAWAN1 B§720
TELEPHONE {803) 981-8030 - FAX (808} 961-3657

March 20, 2014
—~
=
-a
TO: Mr. Duane Kanuha, [Hrector _'.a
Planning Department a3
FROM: Quirino Antenio, Jr., Ma.nag:r-Chief Engincer =
L
SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY PLAT MAP —
=

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION 14001327
APPLICANT - HAROLD TESHIMA £T AL.
TAX MAP KEY 7.9.03:033

We have reviewed the subject application &md hay e the fellowing comments god conditions.

A stated in ouwr letter of June 14, 2013, the subject property is curpentty served with two 5/8-inch meorers.
Hawever, the water pressure conditions are substandand, i.c., less that the minimum pressure of 40 pounds per
square inch {psi) requircd for subdijvisions and the water seters do ot fromt the property and are therefore
considersd 10 be out of bounds. The existing private water system servicing the property doss nat meet witer
systeet glandands (or subdivisions in sccordance with the Hawai'i County Code and the Rules and Regulations
of the Deparimenl of Water Supply, Upgrading the system will require extensive watst system improvements,
including, but not Timited toy, storage reservoirs, booster pumps, and distribution pipelines. The Department doss
nol foresee any upgredes 1o its exigting waler System facilities that would possibly provide the pruperty with
adequate pressure and volume mexting subdivision water ystem stendatds,

In view of the above, the Depanment is not in a position to support the praposed subdivision. [f the subdivision
i5 aliowed under a variance (or water, WS reqy that the ag an out of beunds agrecment and

an clevation agreement with DWS for cach lot.

Shuuld there be any guestions, please contael Mr. Lawrence Beck of our Waier Resources and Plansing Pranch
at $61-R070, extension 260,

Quirimbmionie, Jt, 1.6
Managgl-Chief Engineer

LB:dfg

VY6689

copy — Sidney Fuke, Planning Consultant

L ... Water.Our Most ‘Precious Resouree . .. Kg Wad A Kanz . . .

Tha Depa-ynard of Vet Sugpy s an Eoum Oppories Ty providd? snd sripisyst

T Mr, Do Kenoha, Direetor H

DEPARTIMENT OF WATER SU‘PPLY = COUNTY OF HAWAIY
345 KEKUAHAGA STREET, SUITE 20 - HILD, HAWAI'Y %6720
TELEPHONE (806) 961-0045¢ » Fa¥ (8U8) $61-8657
T
!

April 28, 2014

Planuing Department

N

EROM: Quiring Antenio Jr. Manager-Chicl Engireer |

BE b Kd OC b7 WL

SUBJECT:  VARIANCE (VAR-14-000209)
SUBIVISION APPLICATION N¢). 14- nunz-
APPLICANT — HAROED TESHIMA
TAX MAP KEY 7-9-0603:033

|

W have reviewed the subject variance appiication for the proposed subdivision and have po comments
bevond our letier o the Planning Deperiment dated March 200 2014,
i

Should there be gny yuestions, please contazl Mr. Laweenee Beck oFour Water Resourees wud
IMlanning Iranch at 961-807), exiersion 260,

Sineerely 5-u:|n',‘

Uubcifh Antunics Jr., P05
Manfder-Chiel Engineer

Lldm) b

tapy - Alr, Sidney Fuke, Plamning Consultant |

|

. Water, Our Most Frecious Resource . . Ka Wi A Kgwe ...
The Dapartrre-d of Wetns Sodoly B mewwm MO 3 T

Y9443



